RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LEBANON TO APPLY FOR THE 2020 LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE OLD MILL TRAIL) RESOLUTION NO. 2020-02)) R
WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreathe Local Government Grant Program; and	tion Department is accepting applications for
WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation acquisitions, improvements and enhancements; and	
WHEREAS, the City Council have identified improvements to the trail system as a high priority need in the City of Lebanon; and	
WHEREAS, the Old Mill Trail will include a section of trail between the City of Lebanon parking lot located on Mountain River Drive to Gills Landing RV Park on an easement; and	
WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded; and	
WHEREAS , the City of Lebanon will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this park and recreation facility should the grant funds be awarded.	
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Lebanon as follows:	
SECTION 1:	
The City of Lebanon demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Park and Recreation Department for the Old Mill Trail.	
SECTION 2:	
This resolution is effective immediately upon pas	ssage.
Passed by the Lebanon City Council and execute by a vote of $\underline{\textbf{6}}$ yeas and $\underline{\textbf{0}}$ nays.	ed by the Mayor on this 11 th day of March, 2020
	aul R. Aziz, Mayor ason Bolen, Council President

Kim Scheafer, MMC, City Recorder